

CASE NO. 04-1397

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

JOHN COUTURE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BONFILS MEMORIAL BLOOD CENTER,

Defendant-Appellee.

**MOTION OF
TRAINING AND ADVOCACY SUPPORT CENTER,
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
COLORADO CROSS-DISABILITY COALITION,
CENTER'S LEGAL INITIATIVES PROJECT, AND
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES,
FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BIREF AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, URGING REVERSAL**

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
Honorable Robert E. Blackburn, District Court Judge
District Court Civil Action No. 02-RB-2319 (OES)

The Training and Advocacy Support Center, National Employment Lawyers
Association, Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition, Center's Legal Initiatives Project,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT REQUIRED BY FED.R.APP.P. 26.1.....iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. BASED UPON THIS COURT’S PRIOR DECISIONS REGARDING THE NATURE OF AN ADVERSE EMPLOYMENT ACTION, THE EMPLOYMENT ACTION AT ISSUE IN A CASE SUCH AS THIS IS ADVERSE.....3

II. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND UNDERLYING PURPOSES OF THE ADA AND CADA DICTATE THAT AN ADVERSE EMPLOYMENT ACTION EXISTS WHEN AN EMPLOYER ENVOLUNTARILY REASSIGNS AN EMPLOYEE TO ANOTHER POSITION DUE TO DISABILITY WHEN NO REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION HAS BEEN REQUESTED OR IS NECESSARY.....10

III. IF ALLOWED TO STAND, THE REPURCUSSIONS OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO UNDERMINE THE REMEDIAL PURPOSES OF EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION STATUTES IN ADDITION TO THE ADA AND CADA.....14

CONCLUSION.....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....20

APPENDIX A.....1-A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 181 F.3d 1171 (10 th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Berry v. Stevinson Chevrolet</i> , 74 F.3d 980 (10 th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Buchanan v. Sherrill</i> , 51 F.3d 227 (10 th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742, 118 S. Ct. 2257, 141 L. Ed. 2d 633 (1998)	6, 9, 10
<i>Chalk v. United States District Court</i> , 840 F.2d 701 (9 th Cir. 1988.)	13
<i>Diaz v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 442 F.2d 385 (5 th Cir. 1971)	17
<i>Duda v. Board of Educ. of Franklin Park Public School Dist. No. 84</i> , 133 F.3d 1054 (7 th Cir. 1998.)	14
<i>Garcia v. Pueblo Country Club</i> , 299 F.3d 1233 (10 th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Gerdom v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 692 F.2d 602 (9 th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Hillig v. Rumsfeld</i> , 381 F.3d 1028(10 th Cir. 2004).....	4, 6, 9, 10
<i>Hooks v. Diamond Crystal Specialty Foods, Inc.</i> , 997 F.2d 793 (10 th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Lawley v. Department of Higher Education</i> , 36 P.3d 1239 (Colo. 2001).....	4
<i>Pacheco v. Whiting Farms, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 1199 (10 th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Rizzo v. Children’s World Learning Centers, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 758 (5 th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Sanchez v. Denver Public Schools</i> , 164 F.3d 527 (10 th Cir. 1998)	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Sauers v. Salt Lake County</i> , 1 F.3d 1122 (10 th Cir. 1993)	6, 10
<i>See Mathews v. Denver Post</i> , 263 F.3d 1164 (10 th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1154 (10 th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Stinnett v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 1213(10 th Cir. 2003)	4, 6, 9, 10
<i>Wells v. Colorado Dept. of Transp.</i> , 325 F.3d 1205 (10 th Cir. 2003)	5

Statutes

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(m).....11

29 C.F.R. § 1630.5.....12

29 C.F.R. Pt. 1630 12, 13

42 U.S.C. §12112(a).....11

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-402..... 3, 4, 11

*EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship
Under the Americans with Disabilities Act, 2 EEOC Compl. Man. (BNA)12*

H.R. Rep. No. 485(II) at 63, 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 345 13

Title I the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 121013

**DISCLOSURE STATEMENT REQUIRED
BY FED. R. APP. P. 26.1**
